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2 Date: {;j;U /;7 
L.D. 1130 

(Filing No. H-53J) 

3 Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House. 

4 STATE OF MAINE 

5 HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

6 128TH LEGISLATURE 

7 FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

8 HOUSE AMENDMENT «A "to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 793, 
9 L.D. 1130, Bill, "An Act To Provide Traffic Safety Education in Schools" 

10 Amend the amendment in §9952 in subsection 1 in paragraph C in the first line (page 
11 1, line 19 in amendment) by striking out the following: "kindergarten'' and inserting the 
12 following: 'grade 41 

13 Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 2 and inserting the following: 

14 'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and 
15 allocations are made. 

16 EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

17 Learning Systems Team Z081 

18 Initiative: Provides one-time funds for 90% of the cost to local school administrative 
19 units to implement and annually provide age-appropriate traffic safety education for at 
20 least 4 different grade levels between grade 4 and grade 12. 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

GENERAL FUND 
All Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

26 SUMMARY 

2017-18 
$34,088 

$34,088 

2018-19 
$0 

$0 

27 This amendment requires traffic safety education to be provided annually in at least 4 
28 different grades from grade 4 to grade 12, instead of kindergarten to grade 12 as in the 
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ROFS 

1 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

HOUSE AMENDMENT",4 "to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT"A"to H.P. 793, L.D. 1130 

committee amendment. This amendment revises the appropriations and allocations 
section based on the new requirement. 

(Representative DAUGHTRY) 

TOWN: Brunswick 
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Approved: 06/19/17 feac: 

128th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1130 LR 198(04) 

An Act To Provide Traffic Safety Education in Schools 

Fiscal Note for House Amendment 114" to Committee Amendment "A" 
Sponsor: Rep. Daughtry of Brunswick 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/ Allocations 
General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 

($28,826) $0 

($28,826) $0 

Projections 
FY 2019-20 

$0 

$0 

Projections 
FY 2020-21 

$0 

$0 

This amendment reduces the one-time General Fund appropriation in the bill of $62,914 by $28,826 in fiscal year 
2017-18 by specifying that traffic-safety education must be provided for at least 4 different grade levels between grade 
4 and grade 12 instead of kindergarten to grade 12. This amendment does not remove the potential state mandate 
from the bill. 

As amended, this bill includes a one-time General Fund appropriation of $34,088 in fiscal year 2017-18 to the 
Learning Systems program within the Department of Education for 90% of the cost to school administrative units to 
implement and annually provide age-appropriate traffic safety education to students in at least 4 different grade levels 
between grade 4 and grade 12. 
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