# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



2	Date: 6/21/17	(Filing No. H- <i>537</i> )				
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.					
4	STATE OF MAINE					
5	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES					
6	128TH LEGISLATURE					
7	FIRST REGULAR SESSION					
8	HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 793, L.D. 1130, Bill, "An Act To Provide Traffic Safety Education in Schools"					
10 11 12	Amend the amendment in §9952 in subsection 1 in paragraph C in the first line (page 1, line 19 in amendment) by striking out the following: "kindergarten" and inserting the following: 'grade 4'					
13	Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 2 and inserting the following:					
14 15	'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.					
16	EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF					
17	Learning Systems Team Z081					
18 19 20	Initiative: Provides one-time funds for 90% of the cost to local school administrative units to implement and annually provide age-appropriate traffic safety education for at least 4 different grade levels between grade 4 and grade 12.					
21	GENERAL FUND	2017-18	2018-19			
22 23	All Other	\$34,088	\$0			
24 25	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$34,088	\$0			
26	SUMMARY					
27 28	This amendment requires traffic safety education to be provided annually in at least 4 different grades from grade 4 to grade 12, instead of kindergarten to grade 12 as in the					

# HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 793, L.D. 1130 committee amendment. This amendment revises the appropriations and allocations section based on the new requirement. FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED See attached (Representative DAUGHTRY) TOWN: Brunswick

ROFS

Page 2 - 128LR0198(04)-1



# 128th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1130

LR 198(04)

An Act To Provide Traffic Safety Education in Schools

Fiscal Note for House Amendment 'A" to Committee Amendment "A"

Sponsor: Rep. Daughtry of Brunswick

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

## **Fiscal Note**

	FY 2017-18	FY 2018-19	Projections FY 2019-20	Projections FY 2020-21
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	(\$28,826)	\$0	\$0	\$0
Appropriations/Allocations General Fund	(\$28,826)	\$0	\$0	\$0

### Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment reduces the one-time General Fund appropriation in the bill of \$62,914 by \$28,826 in fiscal year 2017-18 by specifying that traffic-safety education must be provided for at least 4 different grade levels between grade 4 and grade 12 instead of kindergarten to grade 12. This amendment does not remove the potential state mandate from the bill.

As amended, this bill includes a one-time General Fund appropriation of \$34,088 in fiscal year 2017-18 to the Learning Systems program within the Department of Education for 90% of the cost to school administrative units to implement and annually provide age-appropriate traffic safety education to students in at least 4 different grade levels between grade 4 and grade 12.